
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Housing Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 9 December 2021 
7.30 pm, Council Chamber, Civic Suite - the public are welcome to observe 
via the Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: John Bardens (02083149976) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 

 
5 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

4.   Rent and service charge increases 
 

13 - 44 

5.   Support for families following the end of the eviction 
moratorium 
 

45 - 54 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

55 - 78 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Housing Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 9 December 2021.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Wednesday, 1 December 2021 
 
  

Members  

Councillor Peter Bernards (Chair)  

Councillor Stephen Penfold (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Aisling Gallagher  

Councillor Silvana Kelleher  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Paul Maslin (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Octavia Holland (ex-
Officio) 

 

  

   
 



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 16 September 2021 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Peter Bernards (Chair), Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair), 
Silvana Kelleher, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa and Tauseef Anwar (all present in person)  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Aisling Gallagher 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Fenella Beckman (Director of Housing), Councillor Paul Bell (Cabinet 
Member for Housing & Planning), Margaret Dodwell (Chief Executive) (Lewisham 
Homes), Rachel Dunn (Service Group Manager - Partnerships and Service Improvement) 
(London Borough of Lewisham), Ainsley Forbes (Chair of the Board) (Lewisham Homes), 
Mark Newstead (Director of Property Services and Safety) (Lewisham Homes) and Lis 
Rodrigues (Director of Development) (Lewisham Homes) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 070621 

 
Resolved: the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
The following interests were declared: 
·         Cllr Olurotimi Ogunbadewa is a board member of Phoenix Housing 
·         Cllr Silvana Kelleher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
Resolved: the committee noted the M&C response to the recommendations of its 
in-depth review of resident engagement in housing development and agreed to 
receive an update in six months. 
 
The committee also noted that resident engagement in development had improved 
and praised the efforts of council and Lewisham Homes officers for keeping 
engagement going during the pandemic.    
 

4. Lewisham Homes annual report and business plan 
 
Margaret Dodwell (Chief Executive, Lewisham Homes) introduced the annual 
report, noting that it had been a challenging year for Lewisham Homes in regards 
to voids and repairs in particular. There was then a discussion on the annual 
report and a recent repairs case that had been in the news.  

Mark Newstead (Director of Property Services and Safety, Lewisham Homes) and 
Ainsley Forbes (Chair of the Board, Lewisham Homes) were also involved in 
discussions and addressed many of the points made. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

4.1 In response to questions about the resident dissatisfaction with repairs, 
Lewisham Homes noted that they were aware that there have been significant 
issues with the contact centre, with people having to wait a long time to get 
through on the phone. Lewisham Homes also noted that they have struggled 
to recruit to this team. 

4.2 It was noted that the efficiency of call-handling in the contact centre has 
reduced with remote working due to lack of access to colleagues and the right 
tech, but that the situation has improved as more people have returned to the 
office in person. Lewisham Homes are also looking into introducing live online 
chat as another possible way for residents to report repairs. 

4.3 It was noted that it has been more difficult than expected to clear the backlog 
that has built up during the pandemic as there has been a general increase in 
the volume of repairs. 

4.4 A stock condition survey carried out in 2019/20 did identify a significant 
number of properties that needed investment to bring them up to the decent 
homes standard. Lewisham Homes were also aware of issues with damp and 
mould in some properties. Significant capital investment was made available 
by the council in response. It was noted that a lot of this will be used to 
address issues with roofs, windows and other external works. 

4.5 In response to questions regarding the recent new story, Lewisham Homes 
accepted that they had let down the resident; did not act quickly enough when 
they became aware; and didn’t use a specialist water company quick enough 
to identify the leaks. The case in the news involved at least 11 leaks from a flat 
above.  

4.6 The committee noted that it had previously been reassured by Lewisham 
Homes that it was able to deal with the backlog of repairs created by Covid. 

4.7 It was noted that Lewisham Homes now has a comprehensive action plan in 
place to address the 2,400 properties with potential damp and mould issues 
identified in the stock condition survey. Priority will be given to the 1,200 
deemed more severe. This includes piloting ‘property MOTs’ and being more 
proactive with maintenance as well the planned repairs programme. 

4.8 It was noted that the resident involved in the case in the news has been unable 
to return to the property because his medical needs have changed. 

4.9 It was also noted that Lewisham Homes has a significant number of disrepair 
cases which are costing around £1m a year, including the cost of the works 
and both sides’ legal fees. 

4.10 In response to concerns about how long it took for the case in the news to 
be addressed, it was noted that there are a number of internal programmes 
and training in place in Lewisham Homes to improve customer service. It was 
also noted that a new process has been put in place to speed up the process 
of moving a resident out of their home temporarily when a property is found to 
be unfit. 

4.11 The committee also queried Lewisham Homes’ ambitious plans to improve 
the EPC rating of the majority of its homes to level B.  

4.12 Lewisham Homes reported that they will soon be publishing their draft 
sustainability strategy and looking for sufficient funding from the government to 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

bring properties up to the standard they need to be - £96m over the first 5 
years. 

4.13 In response to questions on improving void turnaround time, it was noted 
that Lewisham Homes has reviewed its process on voids and has managed to 
reduce turnaround times.  

RESOLVED: that the committee notes the difficulties Lewisham Homes is facing 
recovering from the problems associated with the pandemic but also expresses 
concerns about the contact centre’s telephone system and the number of damp 
properties. The committee stresses the importance of closely monitoring progress 
with these issues and requests an update at its January meeting. 

The committee voted unanimously in favour of the resolution.  

 

 
5. Allocations policy 

 
Fenella Beckman (Director of Housing) introduced the item, thanked the 
committee for its close scrutiny of the policy, and noted that the policy is due to be 
considered by Mayor & Cabinet in October. 

1.1 Rachel Dunn (Service Group Manager, Partnerships and Service 
Improvement) summarised the major changes, including the banding changes; 
introducing a new overcrowded by 3 bed rehousing reason; introducing a new 
band 4; creating a new homeless with additional need rehousing reason; 
changing the ‘three offer rule’ to a ‘two offer rule’, and introducing ‘smart 
lettings’.  

1.2 There are also two major changes that are not being including in the final 
policy. The first is the exclusion of non-dependents over 21 from the 
overcrowded by 3 bed reason. The second is the proposal to introduce 
multiple bids. 

1.3 Officers also noted an amendment to the final proposed policy in relation to the 
way overcrowding is measured. Whilst the primary measure is the bedroom 
standard – the proposal is to introduce the use of statutory overcrowding with 
the effect of adding in an additional nuance to our overcrowding measure. 

1.4 The committee expressed its thanks to officers for the work that they had put 
into the policy and for listening to this committee and applauded officers for 
coming up with the best scheme they possibly could. 

1.5 In response to queries about the practicalities of introducing statutory 
overcrowding, it was noted that applicants would be asked to measure their 
own rooms in the first instance, which would then be verified by a visit. 

1.6 The committee voted unanimously in favour of supporting the proposed policy 
and recommending it to Mayor & Cabinet.  

RESOLVED: that the committee support the proposed policy and recommend it to 
Mayor & Cabinet. 

 
6. Select Committee work programme 

 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

RESOLVED: th
[...]
 that the papers will be put before the Councils Housing Select 
Committee on 9th December 2021. Before this his team will put together 
any comments. Any other comments from the Panel need to be with 
them before the end of the month including details of who is providing it. 
After the Housing Select Committee have reviewed the comments and 
proposals they will be put in front of the Mayor and Cabinet where to be 
signed off   in January 2022.  
 
SR said she will forward other comments and will get that to Pinnacle w/c 
last week in November.  
 
KG has asked for comments to be received by 19th November 2021.  
 
They will then be sent over to Lewisham Council, and then onto the 
Housing Select Committee. SS or KG to do presentation of the proposed 
increase and comments at this meeting. 
 
SO is happy that he has 2 weeks to collate comments. KG will schedule 
a date to meet.  
 
Any Other Business  
 
Nothing tabled. 
 
 

UPDATE AT 24TH NOVEMBER 2021 
 
It was agreed that the Chair of the residents panel will collate comments 
from the wider residents’ group and pass those to Pinnacle Group for further 
discussion, no later than Friday 19th November 2021. As of 24th November 
2021, no comments have been received by Pinnacle therefore it is 
concluded that the residents have no comments to make regarding the 
increase proposal. 
 

 

 
 
The attached written correspondence was received by the Council on 24th November 
2021. It was sent on behalf of the Brockley Regenter Resident’s Panel in response to 
the recent rent and service charge consultation process which took place on 10th 
November 2021. 
 
As well as providing feedback, the panel have asked a number of questions which 
the Council will provide a full response to in due course.   
 
Due to time constraints the responses are not available for distribution with the report 
but it is hoped that they will be available in time for the meeting. 

Page 27



 

Regenter Brockley Resident Panel feedback 
 

Summary 

This feedback is submitted on behalf of the Regenter Brockley Resident Panel whose 
purpose is to represent the interests and views of Regenter Brockley residents to Pinnacle 
and its partners. 

We would like to thank the Council and its officers for providing us with the opportunity to 
feedback on these proposals. In summary, we are concerned that the proposed increases 
will place considerable pressure on residents. Furthermore, the permanent link between 
rent and service charge increases and inflation +1% is going to place sustained pressure on 
household finances going forward. We are seeking reassurance from the Council as to how 
residents will be protected from rising costs should they become unaffordable.  We are also 
concerned about the consultation process and would like a commitment from the Council 
that this process will be better conducted in future by Pinnacle. 

The consultation process: 

 We would like to bring the following concerns about the consultation process to the 
Council's attention.  

 The Chair and Vice Chair of the Panel asked Pinnacle that the meeting and 
presentation on annual rent, garage and service charge increases be advertised to all 
panel members, thereby allowing anyone interested to attend. Pinnacle disregarded 
our request, and instead shared the meeting details only with a very small, 
handpicked group of residents selected by Pinnacle. The details of the selected 
attendees were also withheld from the Panel Chair and Vice Chair preventing any 
communications between residents in advance of the meeting.  

 This appears to be directly at odds with Pinnacle's supposed commitment to resident 
engagement and can only be seen as an attempt to limit resident engagement on a 
matter that affects all residents in the area.   

 We ask that the Council requires Pinnacle to conduct a more transparent and 
extensive consultation exercise in the future, and one that is better advertised and 
promoted to all residents, gi
[...]
ewisham.gov.uk  
 

Page 41

http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sectorequality-duty/guidance-on-the-equality-duty/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sectorequality-duty/guidance-on-the-equality-duty/
mailto:david.lee@lewisham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Housing Select Committee 

 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

17th June 2021 – Children and Young People Select Committee discussion regarding 
evictions affecting families with children. 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report provides an update to committee on the work that the Housing Services 
Directorate undertake in order to support households following the end of the 

Support for families following the end of the eviction moratorium 

Date: 9th December 2021 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: Borough-wide 

Contributors: Director for Housing Services, Director of Education Services 

   

Outline and recommendations 

It is recommended that Housing Select Committee: 

 Consider the information provided and note that the report will be shared with 
members of the Children and Young People Select Committee. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

eviction moratorium. 

1.2. On the 17th June 2021 the Children and Young People Select Committee agreed 
that the committee chair should write to the chair of Housing Select Committee to 
see whether the committees could jointly explore the issue of home repossessions 
which affect children. 

1.3. This report therefore focuses specifically on families with school age children 
impacted by the end of the eviction moratorium. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that Housing Select Committee: 

 Consider the information provided note that the report will be shared with 
members of the Children and Young People Select Committee. 

 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. The report is consistent with the objectives in Lewisham’s Corporate Strategy, 
including: 

 Tackling the housing crisis; 

 Giving children and young people the best start in life. 

 

3.2 The report is also consistent with the objectives of the Lewisham Housing Strategy, 
including: 

 Preventing homelessness and meeting housing need; 

 Strengthening communities and embracing diversity. 

4. Background  

4.1. In March 2020 the government introduced a moratorium on evictions. The 
regulations have been changed over time, but remained largely in place until 1st 
October 2021 when the rules reverted to those that were in place prior to the 
pandemic. 

4.2. Largely as a result of the moratorium on evictions, the council saw a 30% decrease 
in the number of households approaching due to the end of an assured shorthold 
tenancy in 2020/20, however there was a 50% increase in the number of 
approaches from those who could no longer be accommodated by friends and 
family. During the same period, the council accommodated more than 250 rough 
sleepers into emergency and settled accommodation, following Everyone In.  

4.3. On the 17th June 2021 the Children and Young People Select Committee agreed 
that the committee chair should write to the chair of Housing Select Committee to 
see whether the committees could jointly explore the issue of home repossessions 
which affect children. 

5. The moratorium on evictions 

5.1. In response to the pandemic, the government mandated that the notice period for 
any eviction would be three months from the 26th March 2020 to the 30th September 
2020. Technical changes in courts combined with the three month notice period 
meant that during this period it would not be possible to evict a tenant.  

Page 44

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https:/
[...]
rent in advance for alternative 
accommodation. 

6.34. The service is also using this grant to provide tenancy sustainment support to 
households already resettled through a council programme in the private rented 
sector who now find themselves to be in rent arrears. This support will help to avoid 
a situation where the household re-approach the council for support. 

6.35. A further use for the funding is for the provision of deposits and rent in advance 
payments for struggling households to help to negotiate new tenancies. 

6.36. Discussions are also ongoing with external agencies who work with customers to 
prevent homelessness in the private rented sector to ensure we support those at 
risk of losing their tenancies. 

Support for families place outside of the borough  

6.37. The Access and Inclusion team, within Education Services provide support to 
families placed outside of the borough, where children are attending Lewisham 
schools.  

6.38. When families are placed out of the borough, the team assists with access to 
funding to support with travel costs to school (through a charitable organisation) in 
the first half term of their new placement. The team then work with families and 
housing officers to ascertain their ongoing housing situation, providing a further 
travel card to enable the family to travel to school for the new half term if required.  

6.39. The team will also work with the school during this period. They will explain the 
situation to the school, facilitate flexibility around arriving at school later if necessary, 
for example. There could be a grace period arranged, in which children will not be 
marked as arriving at school late. It is important to consider the family’s 
circumstances but also the need for good school attendance. 

6.40. Where families are not likely to move back to Lewisham, the team will work with the 
host Local Authority where necessary and support the family to apply for a school in 
the local area. If the family are subsequently moved back to the Lewisham, the 
family are able to reapply for a place at their previous school. Other support might 
include contacting the family’s housing officer, signposting to local resources such 
as Children’s Centres or Youth provision. 

 

7. Households found to be intentionally homeless 

7.1. A joint working protocol has been established between Housing and Children’s 
Social Care. The protocol sets out the approach that the council will take where a 
household with children is found to be intentionally homeless. The purpose of the 
protocol is to set out precisely where roles and responsibilities sit, ensuring that the 
council places the wellbeing of children at the centre of its activity and complies with 
the law. 

Page 50

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

7.2. A post has been created to support the effective implementation of the protocol. The 
post is funded jointly by Housing Services and Children’s Social Care and will work 
with households as well as the services involved to reach the right outcome.  

7.3. As set out above, the council is focussed on engaging with households at the 
earliest possible point to prevent or relieve homelessness. Where Housing make a 
decision that a household is intentionally homeless, a referral is made to MASH 
which determines the next steps to be taken. There are a number of steps to the 
process which differ dependent on circumstances, with cases being RAG rated and 
a wide-ranging assessment being conducted to satisfy all parties as to the proper 
approach. 

7.4. Should these assessments determine that the household requires accommodation, 
housing will source temporary accommodation in-line with its policies. Households 
who are determined to not require accommodation through this assess
[...]
ails Background papers / 
materials 

 Bourne, Cabinet member 
for Culture 
 

September 2021 
 

Learning Disabilities 
Framework - Award of 
Contracts & related contract 
extensions) for LDF2 
 

12/01/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Joanne Lee, Contracts 
Monitoring Officer and 
Councillor Chris Best, 
Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

October 2021 
 

Lewisham Air Quality Action 
Plan 2022-2027 
 

12/01/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Eliane Foteu, 
Environmental Protection 
Manager and Councillor 
Patrick Codd, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
& Transport 
 

 
  

 

November 2021 
 

New Cross Road Acquisition 
 

12/01/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Ringwood, 
Housing Delivery 
Manager and Councillor 
Paul Bell, Cabinet 
Member for Housing & 
Planning 
 

 
  

 

November 2021 
 

Capital Strategy 2022/23 
 

12/01/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kathy Freeman, 
Executive Director for 
Corporate Resources and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
  

 

November 2021 
 

HRA Budget 2022/23 
 

12/01/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kathy Freeman, 
Executive Director for 
Corporate Resources and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 

 
  

 

P
age 71



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Housing & Planning 
 

August 2021 
 

Main Grants Programme 2022-
25 recommendations for 
funding 
 

02/02/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Lee, Director of 
Communities, 
Partnerships and Leisure 
and Councillor Kim 
Powell, Cabinet member 
for Business and 
Community Wealth 
Building 
 

 
  

 

November 2021 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan 
 

02/02/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Dawn Eckersley, Head of 
Housing Partnerships 
and Service Improvement 
and Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
[...]
e 
Resilience Manager and 
Councillor Patrick Codd, 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Transport 
 

 
  

 

October 2021 Future Homecare 09/03/22 Corinne Moocarme, Joint   

P
age 73



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 Arrangements (New Model and 
Procurement Process) 
 

Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Commissioning Lead, 
Community Support and 
Care, Community 
Services, LBL and 
Councillor Chris Best, 
Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

  

November 2021 
 

Blackheath Joint Events Policy 
2022-2027 
 

09/03/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Nick Pond, Parks and 
Open Space Contracts 
and Service Development 
Manager and Councillor 
Patrick Codd, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
& Transport 
 

 
  

 

P
age 74



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Rent and service charge increases
	HSC Rent Rise Report 2022-23 Appendix 1
	HSC Rent Rise Report 2022-23 Appendix 2
	HSC Rent Rise Report 2022-23 Appendix 3
	HSC Rent Rise Report 2022-23 Appendix 4

	5 Support for families following the end of the eviction moratorium
	6 Select Committee work programme
	06 Appendix B - work programme 2021-22 - 091221
	06 Appendix E - Key Decision Plan - 091221




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 9 December 2021 at 7.30 pm 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Peter Bernards (Chair), Aisling Gallagher, 
Silvana Kelleher, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa and Tauseef Anwar. 
 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Cllr Aisling Gallagher. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Stephen Penfold 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Fenella Beckman (Director of Housing), Jennifer Daothong (Executive 
Director for Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm), Dawn Eckersley (Head of 
Housing Partnerships and Service Improvement), Ellie Eghtedar (Interim SMG Housing 
Needs and Refugee Services), Councillor Colin Elliott, Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin, 
Councillor Caroline Kalu, Jon Kanareck (Lewisham Homes), David Lee (Estates 
Manager) (London Borough of Lewisham), Ella McCarthy (Housing Partnership and 
Insight Manager), Councillor Hilary Moore, Tony Riordan (Principle accountant) (London 
Borough of Lewisham), Angela Scattergood (Director of Education Services, Education 
Standards and Inclusion), Councillor Luke Sorba, Monsignor N Rothon (Roman Catholic 
Church), Kenneth Gill (Area Manager) (Pinnacle) and Erica Turner (Housing Partnership 
& Contracts Manager) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the 
purposes of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the 
requirements of s85 Local Government Act 1972 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
The following interests were declared: 

 Cllr Olurotimi Ogunbadewa is a board member of Phoenix Housing 

 Cllr Silvana Kelleher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 

 Cllr Aisling Gallagher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no responses. 
 

4. Rent and service charge increases 
 
Fenella Beckman, Director of Housing, introduced the report and the 
following key points were noted: 

1.1 Rents are increased according to the government’s rent formula of inflation 
(CPI measure) plus 1%. September’s CPI rate of inflation was 3.1% so rents 



 

 
 
 

2 

will increase by 4.1%. This means average rent will rise from £99.19 p/w to 
£103.26 p/w. 

1.2 The service change increase is 5.9% for RB3 residents and 4.9% for 
Lewisham Homes residents. 

1.3 Consultation with residents highlighted four main areas of concerns: 
affordability at a time of increased living costs; service charges not reflecting 
service received; garage repairs; and the resident engagement process itself. 

1.4 Officers have agreed to respond to additional points raised by RB3 residents 
and this information will also be circulated to committee members. 

Following the officer introduction, the committee asked a number of 
questions. The following key points were noted: 

1.5 It was confirmed that benefit levels are set at the same rate as rents so will 
also increase. 

1.6 A member of the public, a leaseholder from RB3, expressed concerns about 
the consultation process. It was felt that the process should have been more 
transparent, more extensive and more widely advertised. Concerns were also 
expressed about the proposed increases at a time of living cost rises. It was 
queried whether there is any discretion in how the RB3 service charge 
increase is calculated. 

1.7 RB3 officers confirmed that in the future the consultation process for proposed 
increase will be more extensive and feature a resident focus group. 

1.8 It was confirmed that the RB3 contract sets out the service change increase as 
inflation (RPI) plus 1%. Officers were not aware of a way to depart from that. 

1.9 In response to questions about the low number of Lewisham Homes residents 
who responded to the consultation, Lewisham Homes officers explained that 
3,000 residents were asked and that the consultation was extended. More 
people used to get involved when the consultation was in-person, but the 
numbers have always been relatively low. 

1.10 Lewisham Homes officers also acknowledge that it has taken time for 
services to recover from the time lost through sickness and self-isolation 
during the pandemic. The team are in the process of looking very closely at 
how to improve. 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted and that the committee receives a copy of 
the officer response to the additional points raised by RB3 residents. 

. 
 

5. Support for families following the end of the eviction moratorium 
 
Fenella Beckman, Director of Housing, introduced the report and the 
following key points were noted: 

1.1 The council has been preparing for the end of the eviction ban as an increase 
in demand for services is anticipated.  

1.2 The council’s homelessness service is configured with a focus on early 
intervention and works closely with internal and external partners, including the 
homelessness forum and schools. 

1.3 The service includes resettlement officers to support families placed out of 
borough. The Access and Inclusion Team in the Children and Young People 
Directorate also supports children to carry on attending school in Lewisham. 



 

 
 
 

3 

1.4 The council has recently received from the government an ‘exceptional 
homeless prevention grant’ of just over £1m to help prevent homelessness 
linked to rent arrears. The council are in the process of identifying eligible 
households. 

Following the officer introduction, the committee, and invited members of 
the Children and Young People Select Committee, asked a number of 
questions. The following key points were noted: 

1.5 The officer report shows that the homelessness service it is a caring and 
sensible department of the borough, looking after people in sometimes 
distressing circumstances. 

1.6 In response to questions about families found to be intentionally homeless, it 
was noted that the council has a joint post between housing and children’s 
social services to support those at risk of being intentionally homeless. The 
post has already prevented a number of households from refusing suitable 
accommodation where they’ve needed some reassurance. 

1.7 It was noted that taking children into care is always a last resort and working 
closely with families, and internal and external partners, is key. 

1.8 In terms of working with schools, a partnership between housing officers and 
the admissions and attendance team has been built up over the last 18 months 
in order to share information as early possible.  

1.9 In terms of the number of households in temporary accommodation, 64% are 
in Lewisham, 22% are within southeast London and 14% are placed further 
away, mostly in other London boroughs and north Kent.  

1.10 All households are placed according to the council’s Location Priority 
Policy, which takes into account a number of complexities that may be 
involved.  

1.11 Decisions about whether or not a household is considered to be 
intentionally homeless are only made after extensive enquiries into the 
situation. The main focus is prevention. 

1.12 The additional £1m of grant funding from the government will go a long way 
to helping households in the private rented sector at risk of homelessness. The 
council is reaching out to make people aware. 

1.13 It was noted that homelessness and being placed in housing out of the 
borough do have an impact academically and socially. This is why it is 
important to share information between the housing department, the CYP 
directorate, and schools so plans can be put in place to preserve education, 
particularly for those with special education and other needs. 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted and that the committee considers further 
joint working with the CYP Select Committee on this issue at a future date. 

 
6. Select Committee work programme 

 
The Scrutiny Manager introduced the work programme and the following points 
were discussed: 
 
1.1 It was proposed that the March meeting of the committee is expanded to cover 

a number of issues relating to homelessness in addition to the scheduled 
updates on the housing and homelessness strategies. The committee 



 

 
 
 

4 

suggested drawing up some focused questions and inviting relevant 
witnesses. 

 
RESOLVED: that the work programme be agreed with the changes agreed so that 
the March meeting is focussed on homelessness. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


